Subject Property 1158 West Armitage Avenue Chicago, Hlinois

98595276

Prepared By and To Be Mailed To:

N)

John J. Turner, Esq. 527 South Wells Street Chicago, H., 60607 (312) 987-1900

DEPT-01 RECORDING

\$37.00

700009 TRAN 3153 07/10/98 11:41:00

#3172 + RC +-98-595276

COUK COUNTY RECORDER

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

made as This Subordination Agreement ("Agreement"), made as of January 26, 1998, is by and among: LAKESIDE BANK, an Illinois banking corporation ("Lakeside"); W&A BAKER BUILDING TRUST, an Illinois general partnership (the "Partnership"); 1158 ARMITAGE L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company (the "Company"); LAKESIDE BANK, not personally but in its capacity as a "land trustee" (De "Trustee") under Trust Agreement No. 10-1914 dated January 26, 1998 (the "Trust"); and NU-D-ZINE BEDDING & BATH, INC., a Florida corporation ("Tenant").

Recitals:

This Agreement pertains to the real estate legally described in attached Exhibit A A. (the "Property"), commonly known as the first floor of 1158 Arminage Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.

The Property: (i) is the subject of "Articles of Agreement For Deed" dated August 27, 1997 (the "Articles"), under which the Company is the contract seller and the Partnership is the contract purchaser, a memorandum thereof having been recorded August 29, 1997 as Document No. 97639748; and (ii) constitutes the demised premises under a "Commercial Store Lease" dated June 30, 1997 (the "Lease"), under which the Tenant is the lessee and the Partnership (as the Company's assignee pursuant to the Articles), is successor lessor. Record title to the Property has been or is being conveyed to the Trustee on or about the date hereof.

To secure its obligations under the Lease, Tenant has caused to be established in favor of the Partnership, as beneficiary thereunder, an Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. RAOKD4, issued October 2, 1997 (the "Letter of Credit") by Paine Webber Incorporated (the "Issuer"). BOX 333-CTI

D. The Company, the Partnership, and the Trustee are indebted to Lakeside under a \$256,000.00 loan (the "Loan") which is evidenced and secured by their note in like amount (the "Note") and those certain documents described in the Note as "Loan Documents" (the Note and said documents being collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Loan Documents"), including a mortgage of and an assignment of rents and leases (including the Lease) with respect to the Property (the "Mortgage" and the "Assignment" respectively). Lakeside has required as a condition of its funding of the Loan, and Section 24.1 of the Lease provides for, a written subordination to Lakeside by the Tenant of its rights under the Lease.

A percentage of Southward Agreements

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The foregoing Recitals are hereby restated. The Lease is hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The Partnership and Tenant represent that the Lease, a true, complete and current copy of which has been heretofore delivered to Lakeside, remains unmodified and in full force and effect, and that neither of them is in default thereunder.
- 3. All of Tenant's rights and interests under the Lease and in and to the Property, are and shall be subject and subordinate to Lakeside's rights, interest and liens under the Loan Documents, and to all the terms, conditions and provisions thereof, to all advances made or to be made thereunder, and to any renewals, extensions, modifications or replacements thereof.
- Provided that Tenant is not then in default in the payment of rent, additional rent, taxes, utility charges or any other sums payable by it under the terms of the Lease (singly and collectively, "Rents"), or in default under any other provision of the Lease, and that Tenant is then in possession of the Premises: (a) Tenant's rights as lessee under the Lease shall not be affected or disturbed by Lakeside's exercise of any of its rights and remedies vader the Loan Documents; and (b) any use or occupancy of the Premises pursuant to the exercise of any of Lakeside's said rights and remedies shall be subject to the Lease and the rights of Tenant thereunder; Tenant will attorn to Lakeside; and the Lease shall continue, in accordance with its terms, between Tenant and Lakeside.
- 5. Lakeside shall be entitled, but not obligated, to exercise the claims, rights, powers, privileges and remedies of a lessor under the Lease and shall be further entitled to the benefits of, and to receive and enforce performance of, all of the covenants to be performed by Tenant under the Lease as though Lakeside were named therein as the lessor. Lakeside shall not, by virtue of its Mortgage or Assignment or this Agreement, be or become subject to any liability or obligation to Tenant under the Lease or otherwise, until Lakeside shall have obtained title to the Premises, by foreclosure or otherwise, and then only to the extent of liabilities or obligations accruing subsequent to the date that Lakeside has obtained such title.

- 6. Tenant shall not pay, and Lakeside shall not be bound by any payment of, any installment of Rent or part thereof more than one month in advance of the due date of such installment. The Partnership and Tenant shall not modify, and Lakeside shall not be bound by any modification of, the Lease without the Lakeside's advance written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 7. Upon Lakeside's written notice to Tenant that the Assignment has been activated for the Company's or the Partnership's default under the Loan Documents, Tenant shall commence to pay all Rentals to Lakeside, and notwithstanding any contrary order or direction of the Partnership.
- The Partnership hereby grants Lakeside a security The Letter of Credit, interest in and collaterally assigns to it the Partnership's rights under the Letter of Credit and the proceeds thereof.
- This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Tenant, Landlord and Lakeside, and meir respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, Wegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions of this Agreement, but this Agreement shall be construed as if such invarid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the state of Illinois.
- Any notice, demand or other communication intended to be given pursuant to the terms hereof (collectively, "notice") shall be in writing and shall be delivered by personal service (including private courier service with charges prepare) or mailed to the following addresses or such other address within the United States as the pray to receive such notice hereafter designates to the other parties by written notice: Office

If to the Company

c/o Warren Baker

or the Trustee:

6316 N. Lincoln Avenue

Chicago, IL 60659

If to Tenant:

c/o George Gonzalez 1006 Lincoln Road Miami Beach, FL 33139

If to Lakeside:

LAKESIDE BANK 55 West Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601

Attn: Commercial Real Estate Department

98595276

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Any such notice shall be deemed given as of the date of its delivery if delivered by personal service, or, if sent by certified or registered mail with postage prepaid and return receipt requested, as of the second business day following the date of its mailing. Refusal of a notice, or the inability to deliver same because of an address change of which no notice was given, shall be deemed to constitute receipt thereof as of the date of the first attempted delivery. Personal service upon the Lakeside shall be valid only if made upon one of its officers.

shall be deemed to constitute receipt thereof as Personal service upon the Lakeside shall be valid to	of the date of the first attempted delivery, only if made upon one of its officers.
LAKESIDE BANK, as Lender as aforesaid.	LAKESIDE BANK, not personally but as Trustee as aforesaid.
By: Some Hum 115: condent of Vine Pundy	By: Dest Fruit Its:SXVIII ASSI, TRUST OFFICER
Ox	SEE RIDER ATTACHED HEEDTO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
W&A BUILDING TRUST	1158 ARMITAGE L.L.C.
By: All	By: J
hs: Partyse.	General Manager
NU-D-ZINE BEDDING & BATH, INC.	

02 20 95 LOIGT FAR 312 ANY SHOP TRAIN RATE R

R: 3003 2. 5/7

Any such notice shall be deemed given as of the date of its delivery if delivered by pursonal service, or, if some by cartifled or registered mail with postage prepaid and return receipt requested, as of the second business day following the date of its mailing. Rafusal of a notice, or the inability to deliver same because of an address change of which no nodes was given, shall be deemed to constitute receipt thereof as of the date of the first attempted delivery. Personal service upon the Lakeside shall be valid only if made upon one of its officers.

LAKESIDE BANK, as Londer as aforesaid.	LAKESIDE MANK, not personally but as Trustee as aformaid.
	By:
WAA BUILDING TRUST	1158 AHMITAGE LLC.
By:	By:
NU-D-WINE BEDDING & BATH, INC.	DE C
By: () // 10 // /	C/O/A/S O/Sc.

9859527

98595276

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me by Nozanue Newson the 1857	Vice Resinent	14
of LAKESIDE BANK, an Illinois banking corporation	on, on behalf of the corporation	as
Ffloring Control (Control Control Cont		
OFFICIAL SEAL WES	ina Officiki	
Notary Public Osess	OTARY RUBLIC	
Commission Expires 1. 115 (6)		
*********************	7 1 12	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me	on terrine MIS. 199)8,
by Warren Schar the Part	νQ.(of
by Warren Ballot , the Past W&A BAKER BUILDING TRUST, an Illinois ge	neral partnership, on behalf of t	he
partnership Mulliming Williaming	Location	
8 "OFFICIAL SEAL S	TXXXXXXX	
Harold S. De pho Notary Public, State of Illinois	OTARY PUBLIC	
My Commission Expires Co/06 (X) S	2	
Summinum and	100	
The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me by Warrent Selection, the Mar 1158 ARMITAGE Intermediation limited liability of the Constitution of the Constituti	on t-PATWOM 15 . 199	98,
by Warren Bellin , the Mrs	1821	of
1158 ARMITAGE LaLaCon an Illinois limite a lie bility go	ompany on behalf of the company.	
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	(XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
C Harold S. Dembo E	OTARY PUBLIC	
San an public Contract Illippie &		
The foraging Assertion Expires 05/00/00 \$	on 104 15 m. 199	98
The foregroing instrument was now nowledged before my by Dio 10 1 week of the foregroing instrument was now nowledged before my	Rice TOUR OBCOD	, ,
of LAKESIDE BANK, an Illinois banking corporati	an as inhalf of the corporation	l
	on, on ornar of the corporation	45
Trustee. OFFICIAL SEAL	Ry C. John	•
NOTADY MARY C. ADLER		•
MARY C. ADLER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 0-8-98	OTĀRY PUBLIC	
	<i>V</i> /Sc.	
STATE OF FLORIDA		
COUNTY OF	CO	
	C	
The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me	on . 19	98.
by the	The state of the s	of
The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me by the NU-D-ZINE BEDDING & BATH, INC., a Florida corp	poration, on behalf of the corporation	on.
The section representative and received any minority of a continue with	Same and the same of the same of the same	
Non-many states and the states and t	OTARY PUBLIC	•

9859527

STATE OF ILLUNOIS COUNTY OF COOK The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on of LAKESIDE BANK, an Illinois banking corporation, on behalf of the corporation as Trussee. NOTARY PUBLIC The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on YAA RAKER BUILDING TRUST, an Illinois general partnership, on behalf of the prate erabio. NOTARY PUBLIC The foregoing Listrument was schnowledged before me on ____ 1158 ARMITAGEC., an Illinois limited liability company, on behalf of the company. NOTARY PUBLIC The foregoing Instrument was an ambedged before are on of LAKESIDE BANK, an Illinois lanking corporation, on behalf of the corporation as Truttee. NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Dade The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me on ر لله NU-D-ZINE BEDDING & BATH, INC., a Florida corporation, on brill of the corporation.

GENERAL RIDER

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary norwithstanding, that each and all of the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of LAKESIDE BANK, Trustee, while in form purporting to be the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements of said Trustee are nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by the LAKESUTE BANK, Trustee, or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust properly specifically described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by said LAMESIDE BANK, Trustee, not in its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee; that no personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against the LAKESIDE BANK, either individually or in its capacity as Trustee or any of the beneficiaries under said Trust Agreement, on account of this instrument or on account of any representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of the said LAKESIDE BANK, Trustee, in this instrument contained either expressed or implied, all such and. personal liability, if any, being expressly waited and released.

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description:

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF LOTS 23, 24, 35, 26, AND THE EAST 4 FEET OF LOT 27 IN SUB-BLOCK 7 IN JAMES MORGAN SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE BOUTHWEST 1/4 OF BLOCK 10 IN SHEFFIELD ADDITION TO CHICAGO (EXCEPT FROM BAID PREMISES THAT PART THEREOF TAKEN FOR ALLEY). ALL TAKEN AS A TRACT, IN SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14 ZAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COURTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FIRST: THAT PAIT OF SAID TRACT LYING ABOVE AN ELEVATION OF +14.35 FERT AND BELOW AN ELEVATION OF 26.56 FERT, CITY OF CHICAGO DATUM, DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST COLUR OF SAID TRACT, THENCE WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT, HAVING AN ASSULED BEARING OF NORTH 90 DEGREES WEST, 1.0 FERT, THENCE NORTH CO DEGREES, 14 MINUTES, 50 SECONDS WEST, 1.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE NORTH OF DEGREES, 14 MINUTES, 56 SECONDS WEST 41.14 FEET, THENCE RORTH 65 DEGREES, 40 MINUTES, 21 LEGENDS WEST, 4.90 FEET; THENCE SOUTH GO DEGREES, 11 MINUTES, 39 SECONDS WEST, 0.30 FEET, THENCE NORTH AS DEGREES, 48 MINUTES, 21 SECONDS WEST, 10.45 FEET, THENCE SOUTH GO DEGREES, 15 MINUTES, 16 SECONDS EAST, 0.22 FEET, THENCE NORTH 09 DEGREES, 48 MINUTES, 21 BECONDS WEST, 61.52 FEET, THENCE HOUTH GO DEGREES, 16 MINUTES, 21 BECONDS WEST, 61.52 FEET, THENCE HOUTH GO DEGREES, 16 MINUTES, 20 BECONDS EAST, 59 MINUTES, 19 SECONDS EAST, 80.85 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

BECOND: THAT PART OF SAID TRACT LYING ABOVE AN ELEVATION OF \$6,12 YEST AND BELOVAN SERVATION OF \$13.36 FEST, CITY OF CHICAGO DATUM, DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT, THENCE WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT, HAVING AN AGGUMED SEARING OF NORTH 90 DECRESS WEST, 16.51 FERT, THENCE NORTH 90 DECRESS, \$41 MINUTES, 10 SECONDS HEST, 103.64 FEST TO THE POINT OF SECONDS INSTITUTED, THENCE SOUTH \$8 DECRESS, \$6 MINUTES, 37 SECONDS WEST, 25.80 FEST, THENCE NORTH 18 DECRESS, \$6 MINUTES, 37 SECONDS EAST, 29.86 FEST, THENCE COUTH OF DEGRESS, \$1 MINUTES, 37 SECONDS EAST, 29.86 FEST, THENCE COUTH OF DEGRESS, \$1 MINUTES, 37 SECONDS EAST, 29.86 FEST, THENCE COUTH OF DEGRESS, \$1 MINUTES, 37 SECONDS EAST, 29.86 FEST, THENCE COUTH OF DEGRESS, \$1 MINUTES, 37 SECONDS EAST, 10.20 FERT TO THE POINT OF SECONDS OF THE WALLS.

PARCEL 2: BABBMENT FOR INGRESS AND ECRESS FOR THE BEHAFIT OF PARCEL ! AS BET FORTH IN DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RENTHICTIONS AND EAST-2013 RECORDED MARCH 31, 1997 AS DOCUMENT \$7221300.

Permanent Index No.:

14-32-221-032

Common Address:

1st Floor

1158 West Armitage Avenue

Chicago, Illinois